These protests have been largely successful and have 

delayed the procurement of essential goods and services. This Act shall authorize the full 

privatization of CUC; provided that any private entity that acquires CUC shall pay a total of 

not less than two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000.00) in cash or in a combination 

of cash and equivalent infrastructure improvements, and provided further that any acquisition 

shall be for a period of not less than forty (40) years. 

The Legislature intends that this Act be read, to the fullest extent possible,

[...]

notwithstanding any provision of law to 

the contrary, the full privatization of CUC's electric power generation 

operation is authorized; provided that any private entity that acquires CUC's 

electric power generation operation in full shall pay a total of not less than two 

hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000.00) in cash or in cash and 

equivalent infrastructure improvements in the form of aerial and underground 

power transmission lines and expanded renewable energy generation facilities 

to meet greater than 50% of demand; and provided further that any acquisition